HESTER, WHITTED & DAYE FUNERAL SERVICE

603 South Main Street; Roxboro, NC 27573 Phone: 336 599-0104 HWDFuneral.com

Mr. Clarence Nathaniel Johnson

Mr. Clarence Nathaniel Johnson, age 69, entered eternal rest on Saturday, July 31, 2021 at his home in Roxboro, North Carolina.

He was born to the union of the late George Willis Johnson, Jr. and the late Mary Frances Trotter Johnson. At an early age, Clarence joined St. James Baptist Church in Leasburg, North Carolina.

In addition to his parents, he was preceded in death by his brother Jerry Johnson.

Mr. Johnson is survived by one daughter LaKisha Johnson Evans (husband Clarence) of Brandywine, Maryland; two sons Shawn Satterfield (wife Tammy) and Marcus Satterfield, all of Roxboro, North Carolina; four



Public Memorial Walk-Through
Thursday, August 5, 2021
1:00 PM until 4:00 PM

Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Service 603 South Main Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 Phone: (336) 599 - 0104

> Private Memorial Service 4:00 PM

Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Service 603 South Main Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 Phone: (336) 599 - 0104

sisters Ruth Holman of Baltimore, Maryland; Beverly Sue Cromartie (husband Jimmy) of Roxboro, North Carolina; Minister Shelby Corbett of Burlington, North Carolina; and Esther Cooper (husband Alvin) of Durham. North Carolina: three brothers Connell Johnson and George Willis Johnson III, both of Roxboro, North Carolina: and Richard Johnson (wife Lisa) of Arizona; grandchildren; and a host of loving nieces, nephews, relatives and friends.